
2021 Florida Forever Priority List

Rank Critical Natural Lands Projects County 1 Rem. Acres
Cum. 

Acres3
WP 

Priority4

1 Apalachicola River Jackson, Gadsden, Liberty, Calhoun, Gulf 48,846 48,846       High
2 Lake Wales Ridge Ecosystem Highlands, Lake, Osceola, Polk 29,567 78,413       High
3 Wekiva-Ocala Greenway Lake, Orange, Seminole, Volusia 22,268 100,681     High
4 Bombing Range Ridge Polk, Highlands, Osceola 29,263 129,944     High
5 Wacissa/Aucilla River Sinks Jefferson, Taylor 14,908 144,852     High
6 Blue Head Ranch Highlands 43,051 187,903     High
7 Panther Glades Hendry 39,382 227,285     High

8 Strategic Managed Area Lands List

Alachua, Bay, Broward, Clay, Collier, Columbia, Dixie, 
Gadsden, Gilchrist, Hamilton, Hernando, Lafayette, Lake, 

Levy, Manatee, Miami-Dade, Orange, Palm Beach, Putnam, 
Santa Rosa, St. Johns, St. Lucie, Taylor, Union, Volusia, 

Wakulla, Washington

11,099 238,384     High

9 Forest and Lakes Ecosystem Bay, Washington 54,862 293,246     High/Med
10 Etoniah/Cross Florida Greenway Clay, Putnam, Marion, Levy, Citrus 54,367 347,613     Medium
11 Longleaf Pine Ecosystem Hamilton, Gilchrist, Volusia, Marion 9,687 357,299     Medium
12 Belle Meade Collier 6,300 363,599     Medium
13 Half Circle L Ranch Hendry, Collier 11,182 374,780     Medium
14 Triple Diamond Okeechobee 5,336 380,116     Medium
15 Devil's Garden Hendry, Collier 55,694 435,810     Medium
16 Pine Island Slough Ecosystem Osceola 48,973 484,784     Medium
17 Corrigan Ranch Okeechobee 6,211 490,994     Medium
18 Osceola Pine Savannas Osceola 27,503 518,497     Medium
19 Wolfe Creek Forest Santa Rosa 8,687 527,184     Medium
20 South Goethe Marion, Levy 11,706 538,890     Medium
21 Caloosahatchee Ecoscape Hendry, Glades 12,856 551,746     Medium
22 Twelvemile Slough Hendry 8,128 559,873     Medium
23 Bear Creek Forest Bay, Calhoun, Gulf 97,434 657,307     Med/Low
24 Pinhook Swamp Baker, Columbia 53,601 710,908     Low
25 Camp Blanding to Raiford Greenway Baker, Bradford, Clay, Union 32,283 743,191     Low
26 Natural Bridge Creek Walton 1,967 745,158     Low
27 Bear Hammock Marion 4,689 749,847     Low
28 Perdido Pitcher Plant Prairie Escambia 2,389 752,236     Low
29 Lake Hatchineha Watershed Osceola, Polk 3,592 755,828     Low
30 San Pedro Bay Madison, Taylor 44,999 800,827     Low
31 Shoal River Buffer Okaloosa 2,188 803,015     Low
32 Southeastern Bat Maternity Caves Jackson, Alachua, Marion, Citrus,  Sumter 598 803,612     Low
33 Econfina Timberlands Jefferson 1,665 805,278     Low
34 Hixtown Swamp Madison 22,399 827,677     Low
35 Upper Shoal River Walton 12,035 839,711     Low
36 Ichetucknee Trace Columbia 1,717 841,428     Low
37 Telogia Creek Liberty 12,428 853,856     Low

Rank Partnerships & Regional Incentives Projects County 1 Rem. Acres
Cum. 

Acres3
WP 

Priority4

1 Florida's First Magnitude Springs
Walton, Washington, Bay, Jackson, Wakulla, Leon, Hamilton, 

Madison, Suwannee, Lafayette, Levy, Marion, Hernando, 
Gilchrist, Citrus

6,040 6,040         High

2 Northeast Florida Timberlands and Watershed Reserve Duval, Nassau, Clay 76,427 82,468       High
3 Wakulla Springs Protection Zone Wakulla, Leon 3,970 86,438       High
4 Indian River Lagoon Blueway Volusia, Brevard, Indian River, St. Lucie, Martin 18,257 104,695     High
5 Corkscrew Regional Ecosystem Watershed Lee, Collier 34,048 138,743     High
6 Clear Creek/Whiting Field Santa Rosa 2,867 141,609     High
7 Volusia Conservation Corridor Volusia, Flagler 17,832 159,441     High
8 Brevard Coastal Scrub Ecosystem Brevard 21,104 180,545     High/Med
9 Charlotte Harbor Flatwoods Charlotte, Lee 6,990 187,535     Medium

10 Annutteliga Hammock Citrus, Hernando 8,741 196,276     Medium
11 Welannee Watershed Forest Okaloosa 8,321 204,597     Medium
12 Green Swamp Lake, Pasco, Polk 160,797 365,394     Med/Low
13 Heather Island/Ocklawaha River Marion 13,663 379,057     Low
14 Flagler County Blueway Flagler 3,912 382,969     Low
15 Lochloosa Forest Alachua 4,693 387,662     Low
16 Middle Chipola River Jackson, Calhoun 12,304 399,966     Low
17 Pal-Mar Palm Beach, Martin 9,564 409,531     Low
18 Rainbow River Corridor Marion, Citrus 1,129 410,660     Low

ATTACHMENT 7 
PAGE 1



2021 Florida Forever Priority List

Rank Partnerships & Regional Incentives Projects County 1 Rem. Acres
Cum. 

Acres3
WP 

Priority4

19 Watermelon Pond Levy, Alachua 5,862 416,522     Low
20 Lake Santa Fe Alachua, Bradford 9,619 426,141     Low
21 Lafayette Forest Lafayette 10,253 436,394     Low
22 Dade County Archipelago Miami-Dade 304 436,698     Low
23 Sand Mountain Washington, Bay 14,534 451,232     Low
24 Catfish Creek Polk 3,231 454,463     Low
25 Pumpkin Hill Creek Duval 12,344 466,807     Low
26 Crayfish Habitat Restoration Bay 2,348 469,155     Low
27 Hall Ranch Charlotte 7,503 476,658     Low
28 Crossbar/Al Bar Ranch Pasco 12,440 489,098     Low
29 Atlantic Ridge Ecosystem Martin 8,193 497,291     Low
30 Baldwin Bay/St. Marys River Duval, Nassau 8,394 505,685     Low
31 Carr Farm/Price's Scrub Marion, Alachua 305 505,989     Low
32 Pringle Creek Forest Flagler 8,446 514,435     Low

Rank Less-Than-Fee Projects County 1 Rem. Acres
Cum. 

Acres3
WP 

Priority4

1 Fisheating Creek Ecosystem Glades, Highlands 122,213 122,213     High
2 Adams Ranch Osceola 5,598 127,811     High
3 Coastal Headwaters Longleaf Forest Escambia, Santa Rosa 99,544 227,355     High
4 Conlin Lake X Osceola 3,522 230,878     High
5 Myakka Ranchlands Manatee, Sarasota, DeSoto 30,573 261,451     High/Med
6 Red Hills Conservation Leon, Jefferson 16,951 278,401     Medium
7 Lower Suwannee River and Gulf Watershed Dixie 30,705 309,106     Medium
8 Kissimmee-St. Johns River Connector Okeechobee, Indian River 37,930 347,036     Medium
9 Arbuckle Creek Watershed Highlands 4,172 351,209     Medium

10 Ochlockonee River Conservation Area Gadsden, Leon 3,881 355,089     Medium
11 Gulf Hammock Levy 25,611 380,701     Medium
12 Matanzas to Ocala Conservation Corridor Flagler, St. Johns, Putnam 99,032 479,733     Med/Low
13 Big Bend Swamp/Holopaw Ranch Osceola 41,892 521,625     Low
14 Ayavalla Plantation Leon 6,018 527,643     Low
15 Raiford to Osceola Greenway Baker, Union 67,702 595,345     Low
16 Seven Runs Creek Final Phase Walton, Washington 2,826 598,171     Low
17 Ranch Reserve Brevard, Indian River, Osceola 12,515 610,687     Low
18 Withlacoochee River Corridor Citrus, Hernando 3,286 613,973     Low
19 Hosford Chapman's Rhododendron Protection Zone Gadsden, Liberty 6,923 620,896     Low
20 Eastern Scarp Ranchlands Highlands 2,214 623,111     Low
21 Peace River Refuge DeSoto 3,804 626,915     Low
22 Horse Creek Ranch DeSoto, Hardee 16,316 643,231     Low
23 Hardee Flatwoods Hardee 1,676 644,907     Low
24 Maytown Flatwoods Brevard 5,021 649,928     Low
25 Mill Creek Marion 12,293 662,221     Low
26 Bluefield to Cow Creek Okeechobee, St. Lucie 10,996 673,216     Low
27 North Waccasassa Flats Gilchrist 14,153 687,369     Low
28 San Felasco Conservation Corridor Alachua 376 687,745     Low
29 Little River Conservation Area Gadsden 2,085 689,829     Low
30 Lower Perdido River Buffer Escambia 2,338 692,168     Low
31 West Aucilla River Buffer Jefferson 710 692,877     Low
32 Limestone Ranch Hardee 6,382 699,260     Low
33 Old Town Creek Watershed Hardee, Polk 1,264 700,524     Low
34 Suwannee County Preservation Suwannee 1,254 701,778     Low
35 Millstone Plantation Leon 83 701,861     Low

ATTACHMENT 7 
PAGE 2



2021 Florida Forever Priority List

Rank Climate Change Lands Projects County 1 Rem. Acres
Cum. 

Acres3
WP 

Priority4

1 Florida Keys Ecosystem Monroe 5,849 5,849         High

2 St. Joe Timberland Bay, Franklin, Gadsden, Gulf, Jefferson, Leon, Liberty, 
Taylor, Wakulla, Walton, Washington 56,276 62,126       High/Med

3 Northeast Florida Blueway Duval, St. Johns, Flagler 11,920 74,046       Med/Low
4 Coupon Bight/Key Deer Monroe 1,157 75,203       Low
5 Archie Carr Sea Turtle Refuge Brevard, Indian River 179 75,382       Low
6 St. Johns River Blueway Clay, St. Johns 17,070 92,453       Low
7 Garcon Ecosystem Santa Rosa 3,393 95,846       Low
8 Taylor Sweetwater Creek Taylor 3,742 99,587       Low
9 West Bay Preservation Area Bay 4,511 104,098     Low

10 Tiger Island/Little Tiger Island Nassau 1,142 105,240     Low
11 Terra Ceia Manatee 2,292 107,532     Low

Rank Substantially Complete Projects County 1 Remaining Acres
Cumulative 

Acres3
Work Plan 
Priority4

1 Charlotte Harbor Estuary Charlotte, Lee, Sarasota 5,902 5,902 High
2 South Walton County Ecosystem Walton 2,657 8,559         High/Med
3 Dickerson Bay/Bald Point Wakulla, Franklin 3,077 11,636       Medium
4 Florida Springs Coastal Greenway Citrus 8,855 20,491       Med/Low
5 Spruce Creek Volusia 367 20,858       Low
6 Lochloosa Wildlife Alachua 4,446 25,304       Low
7 Save Our Everglades Collier 24 25,328       Low

Rank Critical Historical Resources Projects County 1 Rem. Acres
Cum. 

Acres3
WP 

Priority4

1 Pierce Mound Complex Franklin 562 562            High/Med
2 Battle of Wahoo Swamp Sumter 853 1,415         Med/Low
3 Pineland Site Complex Lee 148 1,563         Low

TOTAL ACRES OF ALL 126 PROJECTS 2,204,575 

1 Counties with no remaining acreage to acquire in a project not listed here  –  see project summaries for counties in which acquisitions completed.
2 Total of ranking votes, except higher ranked of tied projects has decimal amount subtracted from total.       
3 Cumulative acres used to calculate in which Priority Group of the Acquisition Work Plan each project will qualify.
4 Work Plan Priority Groups pursuant to Rule 18-24.006(6): High = top 1/3 acreage within each Category
High/Med = Portion of project in High Priority Group & portion in Medium  Priority Group  Medium = middle 1/3 acreage within each Category
Med/Low = Portion of project in Medium Priority Group & portion in Low Priority Group  Low = bottom 1/3 acreage within each CategoryMed/Low

MediumHigh/Med
High
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Project Category County

Hardee Flatwoods Less-Than-Fee Project Hardee
Pinhook Swamp Critical Natural Lands Project Baker, Columbia
Pumpkin Hill Creek Partnerships & Regional Incentives Project Duval

Adams Ranch Less-Than-Fee Project Osceola
Apalachicola River Critical Natural Lands Project Jackson, Gadsden, Liberty, Calhoun
Arbuckle Creek Watershed Less-Than-Fee Project Highlands
Belle Meade Critical Natural Lands Project Collier
Blue Head Ranch Critical Natural Lands Project Highlands
Bombing Range Ridge Critical Natural Lands Project Polk, Highlands, Osceola
Brevard Coastal Scrub Ecosystem Partnerships & Regional Incentives Project Brevard
Charlotte Harbor Estuary Substantially Complete Project Charlotte, Lee, Sarasota
Charlotte Harbor Flatwoods Partnerships & Regional Incentives Project Charlotte, Lee
Clear Creek/Whiting Field Partnerships & Regional Incentives Project Santa Rosa
Coastal Headwaters Longleaf Forest Less-Than-Fee Project Escambia, Santa Rosa
Conlin Lake X Less-Than-Fee Project Osceola
Corkscrew Regional Ecosystem Watershed Partnerships & Regional Incentives Project Lee, Collier
Corrigan Ranch Critical Natural Lands Project Okeechobee
Coupon Bight/Key Deer Climate Change Lands Project Monroe
Devil's Garden Critical Natural Lands Project Hendry, Collier
Dickerson Bay/Bald Point Climate Change Lands Project Wakulla, Franklin
Etoniah/Cross Florida Greenway Critical Natural Lands Project Clay, Putnam, Marion, Levy, Citrus
Fisheating Creek Ecosystem Less-Than-Fee Project Glades, Highlands
Florida Keys Ecosystem Climate Change Lands Project Monroe
Florida's First Magnitude Springs Partnerships & Regional Incentives Project Multiple Counties
Forest and Lakes Ecosystem Critical Natural Lands Project Bay, Washington
Green Swamp Partnerships & Regional Incentives Project Lake, Pasco, Polk
Heather Island/Ocklawaha River Partnerships & Regional Incentives Project Marion
Indian River Lagoon Blueway Partnerships & Regional Incentives Project Volusia, Brevard, Indian River, St. Lucie, Martin
Kissimmee-St. Johns River Connector Less-Than-Fee Project Okeechobee, Indian River
Lake Santa Fe Partnerships & Regional Incentives Project Alachua, Bradford
Lake Wales Ridge Ecosystem Critical Natural Lands Project Lake, Osceola, Highlands
Longleaf Pine Ecosystem Critical Natural Lands Project Hamilton, Gilchrist, Volusia, Marion
Millstone Plantation Less-Than-Fee Project Leon
Myakka Ranchlands Less-Than-Fee Project Manatee, Sarasota, DeSoto
Northeast Florida Timberlands and Watershed Reserve Partnerships & Regional Incentives Project Duval, Nassau, Clay
Panther Glades Critical Natural Lands Project Hendry
Peace River Refuge Less-Than-Fee Project DeSoto
Perdido Pitcher Plant Prairie Critical Natural Lands Project Escambia
Pierce Mound Complex Critical Historical Resources Project Franklin
Red Hills Conservation Less-Than-Fee Project Leon, Jefferson
Save Our Everglades Substantially Complete Project Collier
Seven Runs Creek Final Phase Less-Than-Fee Project Walton, Washington
South Goethe Critical Natural Lands Project Marion, Levy
South Walton County Ecosystem Substantially Complete Project Walton
St. Joe Timberland Climate Change Lands Project Multiple Counties
Strategic Managed Area Lands List Critical Natural Lands Project Multiple Counties
Volusia Conservation Corridor Partnerships & Regional Incentives Project Volusia, Flagler
Wacissa/Aucilla River Sinks Critical Natural Lands Project Jefferson, Taylor
Wakulla Springs Protection Zone Partnerships & Regional Incentives Project Wakulla, Leon
Wekiva-Ocala Greenway Critical Natural Lands Project Lake, Orange, Seminole, Volusia
Wolfe Creek Forest Critical Natural Lands Project Santa Rosa

Fakahatchee Strand 90% complete Collier
North Key Largo Hammock 90% complete Monroe
Upper St. Marks River Corridor 90% complete Jefferson, Leon, Wakulla

Annutteliga Hammock Partnerships & Regional Incentives Project Citrus, Hernando
Ayavalla Plantation Less-Than-Fee Project Leon
Caloosahatchee Ecoscape Critical Natural Lands Project Hendry, Glades
Estero Bay Substantially Complete Project Lee
Half Circle L Ranch Critical Natural Lands Project Hendry, Collier
Garcon Ecosystem Climate Change Lands Project Santa Rosa
Gulf Hammock Less-Than-Fee Project Levy
Lower Suwannee River and Gulf Watershed Less-Than-Fee Project Dixie
Natural Bridge Creek Critical Natural Lands Project Walton
Northeast Florida Blueway Climate Change Lands Project Duval, St. Johns, Flagler
Osceola Pine Savannas Critical Natural Lands Project Osceola
Pine Island Slough Ecosystem Critical Natural Lands Project Osceola
St. Joseph Bay Buffer 90% complete Gulf
Tippen Bay Ranch Less-Than-Fee Project DeSoto
Triple Diamond Critical Natural Lands Project Okeechobee
Twelvemile Slough Critical Natural Lands Project Hendry

Projects that were on the FY 2020-21 Work Plan but have been removed from the FY 2021-22 Work Plan

Projects not on the Priority List but are on the 2021-22 Work Plan (90% Complete)

Work Plan Changes for FY 2021-22

Projects that continue on the FY 2021-22 Work Plan

Projects that are new to the FY 2021-22 Work Plan
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